 6 www.epluse.com v1.15 / Modification rights reserved EE33
The EE33 sensors are designed to meet the highest demands of stable and
highly accurate measurements of relative humidity (RH) and temperature (T)
under the most challenging conditions. EE33 is suitable for a wide range of
applications from -40 °C (-112 °F) up to 180 °C (356 °F) and 100 bar (1 450 psi).
Outstanding Measurement Performance
The employed high-end E+E RH and T sensing element is heated and enables
reliable and long-term stable measurements in extremely humid or chemically

code “cable length”
150 (5.9)
Screw connection  Order code
1/2" ISO Ø12 mm  HA011102
1/2" NPT Ø12 mm  HA011103
1/2" ISO Ø6 mm  HA011104
1/2" NPT Ø6 mm  HA011105
 10 www.epluse.com v1.15 / Modification rights reserved EE33
 Calculated parameters
Unit from to
EE33-xT4 EE33-xT5/T8/T10/T17 EE33-xT7
Dew point temperature Td  °C (°F)  -40 (-40)  100 (212)  100 (212)  100 (212)
Frost point temperature Tf*)  °C (°F)  -40 (-40)  0 (32)  0 (32)  0 (32)
Wet bulb temperature Tw  °C (°F)  0 (32)  100 (212)  100 (212) —
Water vapour partial pressure e  mbar (psi)  0 (0)  1100 (15)  1100 (15) —
Mixture ratio r  g/kg (gr/lb)  0 (0)  999 (9999)  999 (9999) —
Absolute humidity dv  g/m3 (gr/ft³)  0 (0)  700 (300)  700 (300) —
Specific enthalpy h  kJ/kg (BTU/lb)  0 (0)  2800 (99999)  2800 (99999) —
*) Equals Td above 0 °C (32 °F)
Output
 Analogue 0 - 1 V / 5 V / 0 - 10 V -1 < IL < 1 mA
 2x freely selectable and scalable 0 - 20 mA / 4 - 20 mA (3-wire) Load	resistance	≤	500	Ohm
 Digital interface  RS232, RS485 (with Option J3, EE33 = 1 unit load)
 Protocol E+E Industrial Transmitter Protocol
 Default settings Baudrate 9 600, parity even, stop bits 1, ID = unique factory set
 Alarm outputs 2x changeover contact
 with option AM22) 250 V AC / 6 A, 28 V DC / 6 A (measurand, threshold and
  hysteresis configurable via EE-PCS)
General
 Power supply class III  3) 8 - 35 V DC
   12 - 30 V AC
   Or 100 - 240 V AC, 50/60 Hz with option AM32)
 Current consumption, typ.
 at 24 V DC / AC 2x voltage output 40 mA / 80 mArms
 at 24 V DC / AC 2x current output  80 mA / 160 mArms
 Pressure range for pressure tight probe
 Type T7 / T10 / T17  0.01...20 bar (0.15...300 psi)
 Type T8  0.01...100 bar (0.15...1 450 psi)
 Enclosure material / Protection rating Polycarbonate / IP65 / NEMA 4X
   AlSi9Cu3 / IP65 / NEMA 4
 Probe material  Stainless steel 1.4404
 Cable gland   M16x1.5 cable Ø4.5 - 10 mm (0.18 - 0.39")
 Electrical connection  Screw terminals max. 1.5 mm² (AWG 16)
 Electromagnetic compatibility EN 61326-1  EN 61326-2-3
   Industrial Environment
   FCC Part15 Class A ICES-003 Class A
 Storage conditions  without display -40...60 °C (-40...140 °F), non-condensing
  with display -20...50 °C (-4...122 °F), non-condensing
 Configuration and adjustment  EE-PCS (Product Configuration Software, free download)
   and configuration cable HA010304
 1) Traceable to international standards, administrated by NIST, PTB, BEV... The accuracy statement includes the uncertainty of the factory calibration with
  an enhancement factor k=2 (2-times standard deviation). The accuracy was calculated in accordance with EA-4/02 and with regard to GUM (Guide to
  the Expression of Uncertainty in Measurement)
 2) Appropriate for outdoor use, wet location, degree of pollution 2, overvoltage category II, altitude up to 3 000 m (9 843 ft).

Scaling 2 high: 100
Measurand Code
For Output 1 and 2 in the Ordering Guide
Please note: no mix of SI/US units allowed.
 13www.epluse.comv1.15 / Modification rights reservedEE33
Accessories
(For further information, see data sheet “Accessories”)
E+E Product Configuration Software EE-PCS
(free download: www.epluse.com/configurator)
EE33 Configuration cable (for EE-PCS) HA010304
Stainless steel mounting flange Ø12 mm (0.47") HA010201
Stainless steel mounting flange for Ø6 mm (0.24") T probe HA010207
Stainless steel wall mounting clip Ø12 mm (0.47") HA010225
Pressure tight screw connections
 G1/2" ISO Ø12 mm HA011102
 1/2" NPT Ø12 mm HA011103
 G1/2" ISO Ø6 mm  HA011104
 1/2" NPT Ø6 mm  HA011105
Humidity calibration kit  see data sheet “Humidity Calibration Kit”
RS232 interface cable for plug option E5 HA010311
RS485 kit for network HA010605
Adapter M16x1.5 to NPT ½"  HA011101
Drip water protection  HA010503
Radiation shield for RH probe  HA010502
Radiation shield for T probe  HA010506